

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STUDENT DOE 1, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LOWER MERION SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
ALLYSON N. HO  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street,  
Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
214.466.4180

JUDITH E. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
215.963.5028  
jeharris@morganlewis.com

CHRISTINA JOY F. GRESE  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178  
212.309.6082

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT .....	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	17
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECI- SIONS OF OTHER COURTS.....	17
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S CASES .....	20
III. THE UNUSUAL CONTEXT OF THIS "NOVEL" CASE MAKES IT A POOR VEHICLE.....	29
IV. THE COURT'S REVIEW OF THIS CASE AND RESOLUTION OF ANY PUR- PORTED CONFLICT IS UNLIKELY TO CHANGE THE OUTCOME.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	22
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	16, 26
<i>Citizens for Better Education v. Goose Creek Consolidated Independent School District</i> , 719 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. App. 1986) .....	25
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1536 (2012).....	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	21
<i>Hart v. Community School Board of Brooklyn</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 274 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	19
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish School Board</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17, 18, 19, 29, 30
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	21
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrea v. Cincinnati Public Schools</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 6298 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pryor v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14, 16, 31
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	21
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	25
<i>Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1992) .....	16, 27
<i>Singleton v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 439 U.S. 940 (1978).....	17
<i>Spurlock v. Fox</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00756, 2012 WL 1514886 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2012).....	30
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	21
<i>Tometz v. Board of Education</i> , 237 N.E.2d 498 (Ill. 1968) .....	25
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	13, 27, 28, 31

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1.....	11
---------------------------------	----

## STATUTES

24 P.S. §§ 7-701 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	11
Title VI, Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	11
